



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 4D13-1472
L.T. CASE NO. 2013-005 FOF
DOAH Case No. 12-2527

AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORP.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORP.**

On Appeal from a Final Order of the State of Florida Department of Revenue

David B. Esau
Florida Bar No.: 650331

Dean A. Morande
Florida Bar No.: 807001

Michael D. Sloan
Florida Bar No.: 104385

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
CityPlace Tower
525 Okeechobee Blvd., Suite 1200
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 659-7070
Facsimile: (561) 659-7368
desau@carltonfields.com
dmorande@carltonfields.com
msloan@carltonfields.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
American Business USA Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Introduction And Nature Of The Case	1
B. Statutes And Administrative Rule At Issue	1
C. The Proceedings Below	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The DOR Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Tax Out-Of-State Flower Sales.	10
A. The DOR’s Jurisdiction Is Limited By Fourteenth Amendment Territorial Due Process	10
B. Dormant Commerce Clause	16
II. The DOR Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Tax Out-Of- State Sales Of Prepaid Calling Arrangements.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abram v. State, Dept. of Health, Bd. of Medicine,</i> 13 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	9
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</i> 504 U.S. 768, 112 S.Ct. 2251 (1992)	11, 14, 15
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill,</i> 380 U.S. 451, 85 S.Ct. 1130 (1965)	12, 13
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Com'n,</i> 458 U.S. 307, 102 S.Ct. 3103 (1982)	10
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission,</i> 429 U.S. 318, 97 S.Ct. 599 (1977)	16
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274, 97 S.Ct. 1076 (1977)	17, 19, 20
<i>Dell Catalog Sales L.P. v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dept.,</i> 145 N.M. 419, 199 P.3d 863 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Department of Revenue ex rel. Smith v. Selles,</i> 47 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	9
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</i> 457 U.S. 624, 102 S.Ct. 2629 (1982)	11, 16
<i>Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n v. Caribbean Conservation Corp., Inc.,</i> 789 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	9, 10
<i>Lloyd Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</i> 651 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	9, 22
<i>MCR Funding v. CMG Funding Corp.,</i> 771 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16, 128 S.Ct. 1498 (2008)	16
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 74 S.Ct. 535 (1954)	10, 11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S.Ct. 1904 (1992)	passim
<i>Seven Hills, Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 848 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 97 S.Ct. 2569 (1977)	11, 13, 15
<i>Treichler v. State of Wis.</i> , 338 U.S. 251, 70 S.Ct. 1 (1949)	11, 14

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Section 212.05(1)(e)(1)(a)(III), Florida Statutes	2, 21, 22, 23
Section 212.05(1)(e)(1)(a)(II), Florida Statutes.....	2, 21, 23
Section 212.05(1)(e)(1)(a), Florida Statutes	8
Section 212.05(1)(l), Florida Statutes.....	1, 6, 7
Section 212.12(5)(b), Florida Statutes	6, 8, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

¶ 18.02[1], Hellerstein & Hellerstein, State Taxation (3d ed. 2002).....	18
Rule 12A-1.047, Florida Administrative Code.....	passim

RULES

Rule 9.210, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	25
--	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, United States Constitution 16, 17

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 10, 13
